
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI, 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2682 

ANSWERED ON 22.12.2022 

SPECIAL CAMPAIGN 

2682  SHRI SATYADEV PACHAURI SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA 

SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK   SHRIMATI GEETA KORA 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:- 

(a) the objectives of the Special Campaign 2.0 run by the Ministry;  

(b) the name of the cities in the country where the said Campaign was conducted;  

(c) the name of cities in Jammu and Kashmir, Madhya Pradesh and Jharkhand covered under the said 

Campaign; and  

(d) whether Kanpur city of Uttar Pradesh has been covered under the said Campaign and if so, the details 

thereof? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI  

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

(a) The Special Campaign 2.0 was undertaken by the Government from 02.10.2022 to 31.10.2022 with 

the objective to dispose of pendency in references from Members of Parliament, State Governments, 

PMO, Parliament Assurances, Public Grievances; to review existing rules to reduce compliance burden 

on citizens and to improve overall cleanliness of government offices with special focus on space 

management and enhancing work place experience of field offices. 

(b) The campaign was conducted in different locations and field offices of organizations of this Ministry 

in the cities of Delhi, Guwahati, Shillong, Jammu, Lucknow, Agra, Hyderabad, Nagpur, Kochi, Chennai, 

Dehradun, Shimla, Bhopal, Patna, Varanasi, Kolkata, Gandhi Nagar, Pune, Kanchipuram, Yavatmal, 

Sarangpur, Bangalore, Vishakhapatnam, Ranchi, Raipur, Thiruvananthapuram, Tezpur, Hosapete (Distt.–

Vijayanagara), Ballari, Gurugram, Indore, Hoshangabad, Mandala, Roorkee, Farakka, Agartala, Jhansi, 

Kanpur, Pryagraj, Chandighat, PrabhupadaGhat Mayapur, Nadia (WB), RatneshwarGhat, Garulia (WB), 

Sahibganj (Jharkhand) and Vadodara. 

(c) The campaign was conducted in the following cities of Jammu and Kashmir, Madhya Pradesh and 

Jharkhand: 

Jammu & Kashmir Jammu 

Madhya Pradesh Bhopal, Indore, Hoshangabad and Mandla 

Jharkhand Ranchi and Sahibganj 

(d) Yes, Sir. During the Special Campaign 2.0, National Mission for Clean Ganga (NMCG) in association 

with State Mission for Clean Ganga (SMCG) / partner organizations / NGOs conducted cleanliness drive 

at Ganga ghat at Kanpur (UP). 
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